Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 23-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE HART RANCH COMMUNITY PARK ORCHARD REMOVAL TO JFS ENTERPRISES, INC.

WHEREAS, the Hart Ranch Community Park Orchard Removal consists of the removal of approximately 15 acres of plum trees at the City's proposed Hart Ranch Community Park Site and;

WHEREAS, the City requested bids in accordance with the City's Informal Bidding Procedures and no bids were received on November 2, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City thereafter requested informal quotes from three contractors and has negotiated a contract with the recommended contractor, JFS Enterprises, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, the Hart Ranch Community Park Orchard Removal contract be awarded to JFS Enterprises, Inc. in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$50,000.00).
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to sign the City's standard form of contract for construction projects on behalf of the City of Kerman.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 11th day of January, 2023, and passed at said meeting by the following vote:

۸\/E0

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.		
	Maria Pacheco	
ATTEST:	Mayor	
 Marci Reyes		
City Clerk		